Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 14th December, 2016
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Rumba, 27 Pickford Street,
Macclesfield SK11 6JD (Pages 7 - 90)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by Punch Taverns
Plc in respect of Rumba, 27 Pickford Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 6JD.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= T
[...]
Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 14" December 2016
Report of: Jennifer Knight, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for Variation to the Premises Licence at

Rumba, 27 Pickford Street, Macclesfield, SK11 6JD

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for a premises licence for a
limited time period, and the proposed operating schedule together with details
of relevant representations received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Variation to the Premises Licence by Punch Taverns Plc, in respect of:

Rumba

27 Pickford Street
Macclesfield
Cheshire

SK11 6JD

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Obijectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The rules of natural justice



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

Page 8

» The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution.

Wards Affected
Macclesfield Central
Local Ward Members

Clir Beverley Dooley
Clir Janet Jackson

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

= 6.2.1 The representations relate to the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives.
The Licensing Authority sets out at paragraphs 7 and 9 respectively, of
its Statement of Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations
under these objectives. At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of licensing
policy confirm that a broad interpretation of what constitutes a public
nuisance will be taken

= In considering the potential impact of licensed premises on the
surrounding locality the Licensing Authority, when in receipt of any
Relevant Representations will take into account the type of
entertainment activity proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the
premises, the character of the areas and the proximity to local
residents. Consideration will be given to the potential steps which could
be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance occurring. This will particularly
apply in areas where there is residential accommodation in the
proximity of the premises. Para 9.2

» The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at appendix 3

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

Page 9

Financial Implications
Not applicable.
Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application was initially received on the 31st October 2016. The
application is for the Variation of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for extension of licensable area are:

Sale and supply of alcohol

Live Music

Recorded Music

Anything Similar to Music and Dance
Late Night Refreshment



10.2

10.3

Page 10

The proposed variation is also to add a condition to Annex 2.

All Licensable activity will cease outside at 01:00

There will be one member of staff monitoring the outdoor area when
licensable activities are taking place

The proposed variation is to amend condition 4 under Annex 2 to read —
There will be no entry to the premises after 02:00

The proposed variation is for the addition of an outside bar increasing the
areas for licensable activities, sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and
regulated entertainment.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for an extension of hours are for:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Provision Regulated Entertainment (as listed below)
Late Night Refreshment

Performance of Dance

The hours applied for are as follows:

Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)

11:00 to 02:00 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 to 02.30 Friday to Saturday

Live Music (on and off the premises)

11:00 to 02:00 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 to 02.30 Friday to Saturday

Recorded Music (on and off the premises)

11:00 to 02:00 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 to 02.30 Friday to Saturday

Performance of Dance (on and off the premises)

11:00 to 02:00 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 to 02.30 Friday to Saturday

Anything of a similar description to the above (on and off the premises)

11:00 to 02:00 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 to 02.30 Friday to Saturday

Late Night Refreshment (on and off the premises)

11:00 to 02:00 Sunday to Thursday
11:00 to 02.30 Friday to Saturday



Page 11

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

10.5 Relevant Representations are attached as Appendix 2.

Responsible Authorities:

10.8 Cheshire Police have advised they have no representations
10.7 Environmental Protection have submitted an objection to the application

Other Persons:

10.6 The Council has received 19 written objections to the application

10.6.1 The Council has received 19 valid written objections some of which
have made reference to Brenda Lomas who is the Environmental Health
Enforcement Officer. The Council has also received a petition with 75 names
from local residents and business’. Copies of the representations are attached
as Appendix 2 of this report.

10.7 Mr Martin Holmes is the director from a company that is responsible for
Rumba, he has written to the objector Pure Yoga Cheshire; although he is not
the applicant members may wish to consider his proposals when making a
decision.
A copy of his e-mail is available at Annex 7

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Miss Jennifer Knight

Designation: Senior Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 686337

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence Application Form, Existing and Proposed plan
Appendix 2 — Objections and Petition

Appendix 3 — Relevant parts of Licensing Policy

Appendix 4 — Environmental Health Objection

Appendix 5 — Premises Licence Summary

Appendix 6 — Site plan of premises

Appendix 7 — Correspondence from the Director of Rumba



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

RECEIVED

31 OCT 06 Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

CEC LlCENSlNG PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Punch Taverns Plc

{ Insert }rama'{"é}'oi" a,bﬁfibﬁh-r}- a
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
PR/Q486

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description


[...]




Page 16

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parls of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful,

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)  plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b}  fllms (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

¢) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C}

d) boxing or wresiling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e) live music (if licking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking ves, fill in box G)

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)

Supply of aleochol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Please tick all that apply

O O &8 |

3

O =X

=



Page 17

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or o or both — e tick Indoors O

timings (please read (please read guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) | Outdoors O
| Both o

Day Start Finish

Mon

Please give further details here (please read guidance nole 4)

Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
USRS SRR guidance note 5)
Thur i
Fri dard timings. Where you intend to use th for
he performance s at diff 5 to listed in the

Sun

column on the left, please Jist (please read guidance note 6)

Sat L




Page 18

B
Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or |
Standard days and cutdoors or both — please tick (please read ! Indaors O
timings (please read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Olstinors

Both |

Day | Start | Finish
Mon |

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue k

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read
.............................. guidance nole 5)

Thur

Fri = Non standard timings, Where nte
eeremsreetrreeereeo| the @xhibi
[...]
ead
guidance note 7)

Please give a description of the lype of entertainment you will be
providing
As per the current licence permission

Day Start | Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoars 0
outdoors or both — please tick (please read —
Mon guidance note 3) Qutdoors O
Both ]
Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
e -| As per the current licence permission
Wed Please note thal licensable activities will cease outdoors at 01:00h as per
_________________ __| the condition offered above.
Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
_________ | description to that falling within (), (f) or (a} (please read guidance
note 5)
As per the current licence permission
Fri
C11:00 | -
sat | | 02:30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the entertainment of a similar description to that falling within
—— | (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the column on the left,
11:00 please list (please read guidance note 6)
As per the currenl licence permissian
Sun 02:30




Page 25

Late night refreshment | WIll the provision of late night refreshment take
Indoors

Standard days and i rs or outdoors or both — please tick
timings (please read (please read guidance note 3) .
guidance note 7) Outdoors O

Day |Start | Finish Both R
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

------- As per the current licence permission

—1———— Please note that licensable activities will cease outdoors at 01:00h as per

Tue ) the condition offered above.
Wed o State any seasonal varia r the provisio ight
By i refreshment {please read guidance note 5)

As per the current licence permission

Thur

Fri ’ Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the pr n night refl different ti hose

11:00 listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note
: 6)
Sal ' 02:30 | Ag per the current licence permission

11:00 |

Sun | 02:30




Page 26

J
Supply 
[...]
a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

As per the current premises licence conditions.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As per the current premises licence conditions.

c) Public safety

As per the current premises licence conditions.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As per the current premises licence conditions save for ihe amendments proposed below:

- "The licensable activitles will cease outside at 01:00R".
"There will be at least one member of staff monltoring the outdoor area when

licensable aclivities are taking place™

e) The protection of children from harm

As per the current premises licence conditions.




Page 30

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreament

| have made or enclosed paymenl of the fee; or
| have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made

in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. OJ
® |have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable,
& | understand that | must now advertise my application. []
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. A
® | understand that if | do not comply with the abave requirements my application will be &

rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5
ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 - Signatures (please read guidance note 11)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant's solicitor or other

duly authorised agent (please read guidance nole 12). If signing on bahalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

; [
Signature .
Date 21 W0 Aok
Capacily Solicitor to applicant

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant's salicitor or other auth
[...]
ere is always the passibifity for

disturbance

Signs will be placed al the entrance to the garden reminding customers using the garden to respect
tha rights of neighbours to not be disturbed and informing them that management reserve the right to
ask individuals/ groups lo come Inside if they belleve they are likely to be disturbing neighbours.

REMEMBER, WE WOULD LIKE OUR CUSTOMERS TO ENJOY OUR GARDEN THROUGHOUT
THE YEAR, BUT IT MUST NOT BE AT THE EXPENSE OF OUR NEIGHBOURS









/







This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

Cheshire East)).

.
Council”?

Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: PR/0496

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:
Rumba Bar
27 Pickford Street

Macclesfield
Cheshire

Post Town: Macclesfield Post Code: SK11 6JD

Telephone Number: 01625 668869

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performance of Dance

Sale and supply of alcohol

Anything of similar description to live music, recorded music and dance
Provision of facilities for making music

Provision of facilities for dancing

Provision of facilities to entertain similar to music and dance

Late Night Refreshment

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Live Music (to take place indoors)
Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 02.00

Recorded Music (to take place indoors)
Monday te Sunday 10.00 to 02.30

Performance of Dance (to take place indoors)

Meonday to Sunday 11.00 to 02.00
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on

New Years Day.




Page 80

Sale and supply of alcohol

Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 02.00

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on
New Years Day.

Anything of similar description to live music, recorded music and dance (to take place

indoors)
Monday to Sunday 11.00 t0 02.00
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on

New Years Day.

Provision of facilities for making music (to take place indoors)
Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 02.00
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on

New Years Day.

Provision of facilities for dancing (to take place indoors)
Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 02.00

Provision of facilities to entertain similar to music and dance (to take place indoors)

Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 02.00

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on
New Years Day.

Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors)

Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 02.00

Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.30

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 03.00
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on

New Years Day

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption both on and off the premises.

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Punch Taverns PLC
Jubilee House
Second Avenue
Burton upon Trent
Staffs

DE14 2WF

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

03752645




Page 81

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol:

Peter Billingsley

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

No.

Licence issued on : 18" August 2016

Signed by on behalf of
Cheshire East Borough Council




Page 82

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions (as applicable)

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence —
a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
Premises Licence, or
b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does
[...]
hich there is in
force a premises licence—

i. the holder of the premises licence,

ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a
licence, or

iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of
alcohol under such a licence;

d) ‘relevant person’ means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply
in question; and

e) ‘valued added tax' means value added tax charged in accordance with the
Value Added Tax Act 1994,

Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the
nearest penny.

(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added

tax.

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.



Page 85

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. There shall be a CCTV system in operation at the premises.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

2. There shall be a Customer Awareness Scheme in operation at the premises.

CONDITIONS TRANSFERRED FROM PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE

AVOIDANCE OF NUISANCE

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

Noise

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by
him in charge of the Premises shall ensure that any noise emanating from the Premises is
such as not to cause annoyance to residents in the locality.

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by
him in charge of the Premises shall ensure that the Premises, including the car park, are
vacated quietly within thirty minutes of the terminal hour of the Licence, and that proper
supervision of all persons leaving the car park and otherwise leaving the Premises is
provided. Conspicuous notices shall be positioned at all exits from the Premises requesting
patrons to make the minimum amount of noise on leaving.

No noise generated by any entertainment at the Premises shall be for such periods of time
and such levels of intensity so as to render liable to damage the hearing of persons attending
the entertainment.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

2

(o)}

SIA registered Door Staff shall be employed at the premises on Friday & Saturday nights at
the ratio of 1 per 100 occupancy from 2100hours to closure and on any other day when
‘special events’ may take place at the premises organised in conjunction with the Designated

Premises Supervisor.

A Closed Circuit Television and Recording System shall be kept and maintained on the
premises to the satisfaction of the Police. All CCTV tapes shall be kept for a period of 31
days and be made available to the Police for evidential purposes.

No entry is allowed in the premises after 01.00.

The maximum capacity of the premises shall not exceed 150 persons.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or, in his/her absence a nominated deputy shall attend
Macclesfield Pub Watch meetings.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1.

Doors and windows shall remain closed, except for access and egress purposes, after 24.00
when regulated entertainment is taking place.

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached.



This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

COLPES .
; APENDIX T
KNIGHT, Jennifer
From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)
Sent: 24-Nov-2016 08:08
To: KNIGHT, lennifer
Subject: FW: Rumba Macclesfield
Follow Up Flag
[...]
 give you the assurances you need in
person. There may be further ways in which we can make our operation mare sympathetic to your business, for
example we do not empty glass and bottles in to bins at night time to avoid unnecessary noise in the early hours,
however this may cause you a disturbance in the afternoons, and so we are happy ensure this only happens in

between your sessions.



Page 90

i
B e = N

g _.4. 3

". Iu...|\_; i

|

=l S A i
e
=yt = _}_:Il'.r
A | e y _lJ
- = - . ol < PSS ' Il
¥ { | ] P STY ST S SS SS Rv— g = = ) '.r
= 4 ‘_L_' = = = s N o A .‘,T‘ . ]
: 1
i = e | g ey e -
. = - i = su W i -
' p . i
'
11
A
- I-_ - = -— 1]
ff I <
b
- . " 't
&
[
) 1
L |} N YA T - == ==
| (ol = Fiese iy
i e A =
i
R = )
-\_41.‘ JC _{_-‘h 10
A s T
piy i !
Sesepemrany o pmhie b oSaChel =it} e i o fRaCr e
L M= T L2 THESg= [ ) S o ety

E-Il;nl--:i-i‘."‘_-_ i;th.I i --1-, - _-_,A:,

-——:‘gt_‘.h'-w'.:p_“ v bl | it e e
Sl ) e e o e |
= i .L‘. - -

u,.. . S

‘—\-—"w‘-‘.:ll - .-' z!: L.' = __l_"-L

e _L_.,. = == l_._“ : "3

- [ e— '

o ] i ¥ = = b ¥ 1 | i = i F e i N i ; 4 ]
e __tu.._.-.‘ 8 e s e e A y bt et = : ‘ P 1 1‘.'. YAl ‘ e

-,.m. i & -r e 1| —

n,.;.'|‘- = v-_ e
H

- "‘1‘{
( -"-:'m. Aw

A wm.—- .'!Eu.



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Rumba, 27 Pickford Street, Macclesfield SK11 6JD
	Rumba Application
	Objections 2
	Relevant sections Licensing Policy
	Environmental Health Objection 2
	Premises Licence Summary
	Site Plan
	Corres




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors T Dean and I Faseyi

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

21 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RUMBA, 27 
PICKFORD STREET, MACCLESFIELD SK11 6JD 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Premises Licence for Rumba, 27 Pickford Street, Macclesfield SK11 6JD.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 four representatives of the applicant
 two local residents
 two representatives of Cheshire East Borough Council’s Regulatory 

Services and Health Department

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)



 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED

(a) That the part of the application requiring a variation of the operating 
schedule for the provision of regulated entertainment in the external 
areas be refused.

(b) That the conditions of the licence be modified by the insertion into 
Annex 3 of the current licence [‘Conditions attached after a hearing 
by the Licensing Authority’] of the following conditions:

i. All licensable activities will cease in the external area at 01:00 
hours 

ii. At least one member of staff will monitor the external area whilst 
licensable activities are taking place.

iii. Licensable activities will cease outside at 01:00 hours 
iv. The volume of music and voice levels arising from the external 

area will be monitored and controlled so as to ensure that it is 
unlikely to cause nuisance to residents/businesses in the 
immediate vicinity.

v. A phone number will be provided to any residents/businesses in 
the vicinity to contact should they experience any nuisance from 
the premises.

vi. When the external bar is open, it will be supervised at all times.

(c) That, subject to the above, the application be granted so as to:

 Amend the plan to licence external seating and a bar area for the 
sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment

 Vary the premises licence to permit an extension of licensable 
activities indoors from 02:00 to 02:30 hours on Friday and 
Saturday.

 Amend the fourth condition of Annex Two of the current licence 
[‘Conditions transferred from Public Entertainment Licence] to 
increase the last entry to the premises from the current terminal 
hour of 01:00 to 02:00 hours

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.23 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


